
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4th October, 2021, 7.00 pm - Tottenham Green Leisure 
Centre, 1 Philip Lane, Tottenham N15 4JA (watch it here)  
 
Members: Councillors Sarah Williams (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair), 
Gina Adamou, Dhiren Basu, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Emine Ibrahim, Peter Mitchell, 
Liz Morris, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, and Yvonne Say. 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of land and 
buildings.  The overall aim of the system is to ensure a balance between 
enabling development to take place and conserving and protecting the 
environment and local amenities.  Planning can also help tackle climate 
change and overall seeks to create better public places for people to live, 
work and play.  It is important that the public understand that the committee 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

makes planning decisions in this context.  These decisions are rarely simple 
and often involve balancing competing priorities.  Councillors and officers 
have a duty to ensure that the public are consulted, involved and where 
possible, understand the decisions being made. 
 
Neither the number of objectors or supporters nor the extent of their 
opposition or support are of themselves material planning considerations. 
 
The Planning Committee is held as a meeting in public and not a public 
meeting.  The right to speak from the floor is agreed beforehand in 
consultation with officers and the Chair.  Any interruptions from the public may 
mean that the Chamber needs to be cleared. 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 11 below.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 14 
September 2021 as a correct record. 



 

7. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   
 
The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 
Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications 
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter.  Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 
exercising the statutory function of determining an application.  Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to challenge. 
 

8. PPA/2021/0011 - BRUNEI WALK, TURNER AVENUE ESTATE, N15 5HQ  
(PAGES 13 - 24) 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing 36 temporary accommodation homes on 
site and redevelopment of Brunel Walk and some of the space between the 
Council buildings of Turner Avenue to create 44 additional new homes for 
Council rent. 
 

9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 25 - 36) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
37 - 64) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 6 September 2021 to 24 September 
2021. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 



 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
To note the date of the next meeting as 1 November 2021. 
 
 

 
Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON TUESDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021, 7.10 - 10.05 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sarah Williams (Chair), Councillor Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor Dhiren Basu, Councillor Luke Cawley-Harrison, Councillor Emine Ibrahim (from 
item 8), Councillor Peter Mitchell, Councillor Liz Morris, Councillor Reg Rice, Councillor Viv 
Ross, and Councillor Yvonne Say. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gina Adamou. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Emine Ibrahim. 
 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Yvonne Say noted that, as a Bounds Green ward councillor, she had 
attended site visits and officer briefings in relation to item 8, Land at the junction of 
Partridge Way and Trinity Road. 
 
Councillor Liz Morris noted that, as a ward councillor, she had received a briefing from 
the owners of Highgate Care Ltd in relation to item 10, Mary Feilding Guild Care 
Home, 103-107 North Hill, N6. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
Councillor Viv Ross noted that he had received an email from a local resident 
questioning the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting on 5 July 2021. The Head of 
Development Management noted that he had not seen this email but that he believed 
the minutes to be an accurate record. The Chair stated that she considered that the 
minutes were an accurate record of the meeting on 5 July 2021. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee held on 5 July 2021 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was 
noted. 
 
 

8. HGY/2021/2075 - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF PARTRIDGE WAY AND TRINITY 
ROAD, N22  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of the site comprising 
the demolition of existing garages and the erection of a nine-storey building to 
accommodate 23 residential units for council rent (Class C3); associated cycle and 
refuse/recycling storage facilities, accessible car parking spaces, and landscaping and 
public realm improvements including a children's play space; relocation of existing 
refuse/recycling facility. 
 
Conor Guilfoyle, Planning Officer, introduced the report and highlighted that additional 
information relating to access, servicing, and waste; fire; Thames Water; and 
landscaping was set out in the addendum. The Planning Officer responded to 
questions from the Committee: 

 The Head of Development Management explained that the application had been 
publicised in a number of ways; a press notice, letters, and site notice, but that, 
due to an administrative error, there had been a delay in the press notice being 
published. It was noted that the consultation would run until 23 September 2021. It 
was explained that, if any material objections were raised during this time, they 
would have to be considered and that the decision would not proceed if there were 
any material impacts on the decision. 

 It was clarified that the sustainable transport initiatives referenced on page 8 of the 
agenda pack included measures such as the installation of bike stores and limits 
on parking. 

 It was commented that, on page 36 of the agenda pack, the Conservation Officer 
had noted that there was a significant impact on the conservation area. It was 
confirmed that this should state that they considered that there was not a 
significant impact. 

 It was confirmed that, on page 56 of the agenda pack, it should state that there 
would be 23 residential units, rather than eight. 

 It was confirmed that the proposed building would be nine storeys and that the two 
existing tower blocks were both 15 storeys. The Planning Officer explained that the 
design approach was set out in the report and that planning policies now asked 
certain sites to be developed at higher density to meet housing demand. 

 The Committee expressed some concerns that residents did not always use cycle 
stores due to security concerns. The Planning Officer commented that the 
proposal would have internal cycle storage that would be secure, weatherproof, 

Page 2



 

 

and accessible only by residents. The Committee noted these points in relation to 
this application but requested that a report on cycle stores be presented to the 
Strategic Planning Committee. 

 In relation to play facilities, it was confirmed that there would be in excess of 
10sqm of play space per child for residen
[...]
nchin, applicant team, addressed the Committee. Christian Pinchin stated 
that they were making use of an under used site in a highly accessible location. It was 
noted that, through the QRP and pre-application process, the design of the proposal 
had evolved based on the advice given. The applicant team felt that they had 
consulted widely through a programme of community engagement. They considered 
that the building proposed was the best solution for brief which made use of a tight 
brownfield site whilst respecting its location. It was noted that there would be three 
units per floor which was considered to be efficient and to provide good gross floor 
space. It was explained that the site had a unique, triangular shape and the applicant 
considered that the proposal provided a modern and unique response which 
minimised direct overlooking to the adjacent properties. It was considered that the 
design was elegant, complemented the surroundings, and used modern materials to 
layer the façades with visually interesting components. It was noted that the proposals 
delivered an optimum number of units, a 64% carbon dioxide reduction, an energy 
efficient building, complied with policies, and provided 23 high quality, affordable units. 
 
In relation to some queries raised by objectors and councillors, the applicant team 
noted that it was noted that the building would have a reinforced, concrete frame with 
inherent strengths in the structure which would be able to accommodate hoists and 
disabled access. In relation to possible dumping in the side yard, it was noted that the 
area would have secure access gates and CCTV and would be naturally policed by 
foot traffic. Regarding sunlight and daylight, it was explained that the building had 
been analysed using BRE guidance and was considered to be acceptable. It was 
noted that there were some impacts but that, on balance, it accorded with the 
regulations. 
 
The applicant team and officers responded to questions f
[...]
e is to be completed no later 

than 14th October or within such extended time as the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards & 
Sustainability shall in her/his sole discretion allow; and 

 
4. That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (1) within 

the time period provided for in resolution (3) above, planning permission be 
granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of 
the conditions (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in Appendix 1 
of the report, the addendum to the report, and the agreed amendments noted by 
the Committee above). 

 
Cllr Ibrahim did not take part in the voting for this item as she was not present for the 
full item. 
 
 

9. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  
 
The Chair referred to the note on pre-application briefings and this information was 
noted. 
 
 

10. PRE/2020/0138 - MARY FEILDING GUILD CARE HOME, 103-107 NORTH HILL, N6  
 
The Committee considered the pre-application briefing for the demolition of all the 
existing buildings on the site and redevelopment to provide a new nursing and 
convalescence home of 70 beds with support facilities, a wellbeing and physiotherapy 
centre and associated works. 
 
The applicant team and officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

 In response to a question about the distance between buildings, the applicant team 
drew attention to the site location plan which showed the footprints of the existing 
and proposed buildings. It was explained that there had been an attempt to move 
the boundaries away from neighbouring properties and sensitive areas and some 
other areas where the footprint had been extended. 

 It was noted that the site previously accommodated a 42 bed residential care 
home and that the proposal would be a different business model for short term 
stays after hospital treatment. The Committee enquired how this would meet Policy 
DM15, which preserved specialist housing. The Head of Development 
Management noted that the previous and proposed uses concerned two different 
types of specialist housing and that this would need to be assessed and weighed 
to determine whether the proposal was acceptable. 

 Attention was drawn to the comments of the Quality Review Panel (QRP). It was 
noted that the site was located near a row of Georgian town houses and it was 
queried whether the current utilitarian design had the right architectural quality for 
the area. Further design work? The applicant team noted that they had rigorously 
assessed the site and its context in planning, architectural, and heritage terms over 

Page 7



 

 

the last year. It was added that views had been collected from residents and local 
amenity groups and the applicant team considered that the current proposal had 
an appropriate design context for the area. It was also noted that officers and the 
QRP also considered the design to be appropriate but that the applicant would 
continue to engage on the progression of the design. 

 Some concerns were expressed that the North Hill frontage was not visually 
attractive or complementary to the Georgian terrace. It was also enquired how 
demolition was justified. The Head of Development Management explained that 
the applicant would need to show that they could meet the requirements for 
specialist housing and that the replacement building would be equal to or better 
than the existing building in terms of enhancing the conservation area. The 
applicant team added that they had considered retaining and repurposing the 
building but that it was not practical or financially viable. 

 It was noted that the QRP had criticised the location of the restaurant in the 
basement. The applicant team explained that the restaurant would now be located 
on the ground floor and would be overlooking the rear garden. 

 It was confirmed that 10 rooms would be north facing which constituted a small 
number of the total rooms. 

 The Committee noted that this application was quite different to a standard 
planning application and requested that the final report contained additional 
information about the specific considerations for this type of decision, including 
information about affordable provision and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
contributions. 

 It was noted that there were a number of landmarks near to the site, including 
Grade II Listed and locally listed buildings. The Committee requested that the 
images for the final application included these details so that they could be seen in 
context to the proposals. 

 It was noted that the QRP had referred to the climate emergency. It was 
commented that this was a large site which could have a significant benefit or 
detriment and it was requested that as much detail as possible was provided in the 
application. The applicant team explained that they had appointed a sustainability 
and renewable energy consultant who had already been in contact with the 
council’s climate officer and agreed a scope of works and information requirements 
to support the application. 

 In response to a question about the description of the development as ‘special 
needs housing’, the applicant team stated that this would be Class C2 residential 
use. It was explained that Policy DM15 was supportive of special needs 
accommodation and that the proposal would meet a special need for residential 
accommodation. It was added that, as part of the council’s policy, there were sub-
criteria which indicated the type of facilities that would be relevant and which would 
be applicable in this case; this included the level of supervision, management, and 
care/ support. 

 Cllr Peacock noted that the applicant team should use the phrase ‘older person’ 
rather than ‘elderly’. 

 It was clarified that each floor of the building would have a communal area. It was 
noted that all rooms would have en suite facilities. It was added that the previous 
rooms were approximately 10sqm and that the new rooms would all be in excess 
of 20sqm. 

Page 8



 

 

 It was enquired whether the windowless room shown on the plan would be for staff 
and whether they would be sleeping in this room. The applicant team noted that 
this was planned to be a state of the art facility and that the area mentioned would 
possibly be a rest area for staff; it was added that the internal configuration might 
still change and that the rest area might move upstairs. 

 The applicant team noted that the estimated cost of staying at the facility would be 
£300 per night. 

 
The Chair thanked the applicant team for attending. 
 
At 9.20pm, the Committee agreed a short adjournment; the meeting resumed at 
9.25pm. 
 
 

11. PRE/2021/0011 - ARUNDEL COURT AND BALDEWYNE COURT, LANSDOWNE 
ROAD,N17  
 
The Committee considered the pre-application briefing for proposals seek to deliver 
30 new homes in five buildings fronting Lansdowne Road at Arundel Court and 
Baldewyne Court. 
 
The applicant team and officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

 It was enquired whether the applicant team had considered building additional flats 
on top of the existing buildings to reduce the potential impact and retain the 
garages. The applicant team noted that this had been considered but that there 
were a number of issues, including cost implications, funding arrangements, and 
complications with the tenants and leaseholders in the existing buildings. It was 
explained that the project brief had been to build new homes on new council 
owned sites. It was noted that building on top of existing properties was not part of 
the current programme but that the council was considering this as a possible 
option in the longer term. 

 In relation to parking, the Planning Officer explained that a parking stress survey 
had been undertaken which indicated that there was sufficient capacity. It was 
noted that 18 of the 33 spaces at Arundel Court would be retained and 13 of the 30 
spaces at Baldewyne Court would be retained; in total, there would be a loss of 32 
spaces. 

 The Committee asked about the tenure mix of the proposals an noted that a 
number of people would not be eligible for council housing. It was enquired 
whether it was possible to bring forward a mixed tenure scheme. The applicant 
team explained that the funding from the Mayor of London was to deliver new 
council affordable rental property and that this was why sites had been identified to 
optimise the number and types of housing to respond to housing need. It was 
acknowledged that this application would only provide one or two bed units but it 
was highlighted that there were other schemes which would provide larger family 
units. It was explained that the site was a narrow strip of land and that, due to the 
space requirements for family units, it was better suited to one and two bed units. 

 It was also confirmed that the applicant was looking to enhance the external 
amenities, including new landscaping and play space, new planting, bike stores, 
and refuse and recycling stores. It was noted that the focus was on external areas 
as Homes for Haringey had scheduled internal upgrade works. 

Page 9



 

 

 It was noted that the application proposed a number of small courtyards and there 
were concerns that these might be sources of anti-social behaviour. The applicant 
team explained that these areas would be better overlooked and landscaped to 
ensure that they were safe and were not a source of nuisance. It was noted that 
the applicant was liaising with Secured by Design and it was anticipated that the 
proposals would be gold rated. 

 Some members stated that the design of the proposal was unattractive, that local 
authority schemes should be exemplars, and that the design should be 
readdressed. 

 The Committee noted that the windows in the proposed blocks seemed to directly 
overlook the existing blocks and that some bedrooms would only be separated by 
2.5 metres. The applicant team explained that the gable ends contained slot 
windows for the hallways but that the Quality Review Panel (QRP) had suggested 
that there was room for improvement and this would be considered. It was noted 
that it might be possible to move the blocks to improve the relationship between 
buildings. 

 It was noted that the QRP had recommended the provision of lifts in the new 
building which would provide for long term occupation based on mobility. The 
applicant team noted that this had been considered but that lifts were very 
expensive to install and maintain. It was explained that this would not be possible 
as the scheme would not provide enough units to ensure that the cost was viable. 

 
The Chair thanked the applicant team for attending. 
 
 

12. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
The Chair noted that, due to time constraints, this would be considered at the next 
meeting if required. It was added that any queries could be addressed to the Head of 
Development Management. 
 
 

13. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The Chair noted that, due to time constraints, this would be considered at the next 
meeting if required. It was added that any queries could be addressed to the Head of 
Development Management. 
 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 4 October 2021. 
 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 

Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 

Date ………………………………… 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Pre-Application Briefing to Committee  
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PPA/2021/0011 Ward: Tottenham Green 

 
Address:  Brunel Walk, Turner Avenue Estate N15 5HQ  
  
Proposal: Demolition of the existing 36 temporary accommodation homes on site and 

redevelopment of Brunel Walk and some of the space between the Council buildings of 

Turner Avenue to create 44 additional new homes for Council rent. 

Applicant: London Borough of Haringey 
 
Agent: KC+A Architects  
 
Ownership: London Borough of Haringey 
  
Case Officer Contact: Valerie Okeiyi 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The proposed development is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee to enable 

members to view it ahead of a full planning application submission. Any comments 
made are of a provisional nature only and will not prejudice the final outcome of 
any formally submitted planning application. 
 

2.2. It is anticipated that the planning application, once received, will be presented to a 
Planning Sub-Committee in January/February 2022 for a decision. The applicant 
is currently engaged in pre-application discussions with Haringey Officers.  

 
3. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

3.1 Brunel Walk was built on part of the former Palace Gates Railway Line and is 

immediately south of the Turner Avenue Estate and backs onto the rear gardens 

of the terrace houses on Seaford Road to its south.  The Turner Avenue Estate is 

on the south side of West Green Road town centre just east of the site. Access to 

Brunel Walk is from Kirkton Road to its east, at the point where it meets Braemar 

Road to the south and Lomond Close to the east.  To the west of Turner Avenue, 

Elmar Road runs west.  

3.2 The existing 1970s buildings occupying Brunel Walk are 1 - 2.5 storeys in height, 

and currently house 36 one-bedroom units currently in use as temporary 

accommodation but now largely vacant.  Turner Avenue contains 4 x 3 and 4 storey 

1950s blocks, which will all be retained.  There is no existing connection between 

the two estates, which are separated by 2m high fences and concrete walls.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 8



3.3 The site falls within Site Allocation SS3 ‘Brunel Walk and Turner Avenue’ of the 

Tottenham Area Action Plan, which allocates the site for a potential masterplanned 

housing estate renewal opportunity to improve the quality and utility of the housing 

stock on the site.  

3.4 The site has a public transport accessibility level (PTAL) of 4. Seven Sisters 

underground and rail station is within easy walking distance (8 minutes’ walk of the 

site).  There are bus services on West Green Road to the north.  

3.5 The site is close to but not within the Clyde Circus Conservation Area to the north, 
including the Locally Listed Fountain Hotel, whose garden backs onto the wooded 
amenity space at the eastern end of Turner Avenue.   

 
4. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
4.1. The proposed works would involve the demolition of the 36 temporary 

accommodation homes on site and redevelopment of Brunel Walk. The proposed 
development will include 38 flats (7 one-bedroom, 14 two-bedroom, 17 three-
bedroom) across four buildings, four maisonettes (all three bedroom) and two 
houses (all four-bedroom) (44 homes in total) with associated amenity space, cycle 
and refuse/recycling stores and the reconfiguration and enhancement of the 
existing parking area, public realm, playspace and landscaping on the Turner 
Avenue Estate. 
 

4.2. The scheme would create a new street frontage to both Kirkton/Braemar Road to 
the east and Elmar Road to the west.  Three new garden spaces will be created 
between the new residential buildings incorporating hard and soft landscaping, 
including new trees and planting. A new enhanced shared garden to serve both 
the new and existing residents of the Turner Avenue Estate is also proposed.  The 
existing 27 parking spaces on the Turner Avenue Estate are to be replaced with 
29 (including 3 wheelchair accessible) spaces and the 6 existing parking spaces 
on Braemar Road will be replaced with 2 wheelchair accessible parking bays. 

 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 No relevant planning history.   
 
6. CONSULTATIONS 

 
6.1. Public Consultation 

 
6.2. This scheme is currently at pre-application stage and therefore no formal 

consultation has been unde
[...]
 BRUNEL WALK, TURNER AVENUE ESTATE, N15 5HQ
	9 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	10 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON MONDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2021, 7.00 - 7.40 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sarah Williams (Chair), Councillor Dhiren Basu, Councillor Luke 
Cawley-Harrison, Councillor Emine Ibrahim (from item 7), Councillor Peter Mitchell, 
Councillor Liz Morris, and Councillor Reg Rice. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor Gina Adamou, Councillor Yvonne Say, and Councillor Viv Ross. Apologies 
for lateness were received from Councillor Emine Ibrahim. 
 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee held on 14 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Rice noted that he had not received a paper copy of the agenda. The 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator confirmed that a copy had been dispatched in the 
post and apologised that it had not arrived. 
 



 

 

 
7. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the note on pre-application briefings and this information was 
noted. 
 
 

8. PPA/2021/0011 - BRUNEL WALK, TURNER AVENUE ESTATE, N15 5HQ  
 
The Committee considered the pre-application briefing for the demolition of the 
existing 36 temporary accommodation homes on site and redevelopment of Brunel 
Walk and some of the space between the Council buildings of Turner Avenue to 
create 44 additional new homes for Council rent. 
 
The applicant team and officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

 The Committee welcomed the mix of unit sizes that were proposed. 

 In relation to parking, it was clarified that no parking spaces would be lost in the 
estate and that there would be two additional spaces in the Turner Avenue Estate 
area. Some members noted that the proposals included a number of family sized 
units and that this was likely to result in additional cars and stress on parking. 

 It was noted that the Quality Review Panel (QRP) and the application report 
discussed the permeability of the site. Some members enquired whether the 
permeability of the site would be increased and cautioned that increasing the 
permeability of the site for vehicles could create some safety issues. The applicant 
team noted that the site was an alleyway at present with a number of avenues that 
were used as cut through routes. It was explained that the proposals would aim to 
reduce permeability of the site by defining public and private space more clearly 
with landscaping and boundary treatments. 

 The Committee enquired about outlook and the proximity of balconies in Blocks B 
and C to the existing blocks, about the outlook from the mews houses, and about 
overlooking into the gable ends of existing blocks. The applicant team explained 
that the existing Turner Avenue Estate wings had outlook from the southern end 
and would look directly onto the new courtyards. It was noted that it had recently 
been confirmed that the units in the existing blocks were two bed units and that the 
applicant team would need to consider the position and treatment of the balconies 
in reference to the windows; it was added that consultation responses were also 
being considered. 

 The Chair commented that there was a sketch which showed projecting balconies 
and that she would be opposed to having those, especially at the lower levels. She 
explained that these would not be very private and that people would likely cover 
up the transparent elements. It was explained that the application sought to 
optimise the number and types of accommodation on site and that recessed 
balconies used potential accommodation area and had a significant impact on the 
thermal performance of the building. The applicant team believed that the 
projecting balconies worked as part of the design. It was noted that they were 
considering the treatment of the balustrade and that some screening or alternative 
positioning of balconies might be possible but this would need to be weighed 
against the need to deliver as much high quality accommodation as possible. 

 In response to a question from the Committee, the applicant team stated that some 
of the key challenges would be to integrate the development with the wider estate, 



 

 

to deliver the significant enhancements to the existing public realm and open 
spaces, and to ensure that the buildings also respected the wider context and the 
properties on Seaford and Kirkton Roads. It was noted that there was the 
possibility of remodelling, potentially with reduced units or setting back, and that 
the balance of delivering affordable accommodation and safeguarding residential 
amenity would need to be carefully considered. 

 
The Chair thanked the applicant team for attending. 
 
 

9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
There were no queries on the report. The Chair noted that any queries could be 
directed to the Head of Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
There were no queries on the report. The Chair noted that any queries could be 
directed to the Head of Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 1 November 2021. 
 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

 
Date ………………………………… 

 
 

 


